

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR,
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRADEN H. BOUCEK
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN I. B. ISGUR
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 West Crossville Road, Suite 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
bboucek@southeasternlegal.org
bisgur@southeasternlegal.org

February 10, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120251



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Revisit Its Spending Clause Jurisprudence.....	3
II. The Medicaid Act Does Not Create a Right Even Under Existing Jurisprudence.	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	2, 4
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	11
<i>Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	5-7, 10-11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	4
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 67 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2023).....	11-12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	1
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Piston Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	1
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11-13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Texas v. Yellen</i> , 105 F.4th 755 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	4
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	10
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dept. of the Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)	11-12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II	4
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	3, 7-8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	3, 10-12
3 Debates on the Constitution 207 (J. Elliot ed. 1876)	8-9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Affordable Care Act	11
Antonin Scalia, <i>Originalism: The Lesser Evil</i> , 57 U. Cin. L. Rev. 849 (1989).	4-5
David E. Engdahl, <i>The Contract Thesis of the Federal Spending Power</i> , 52 S.D. L. Rev. 496 (2007)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Edwin Meese III, <i>Perspective on the Authoritativeness of Supreme Court Decision: the Law of the Constitution</i> , 61 Tul. L. Rev. 979 (1987)	4
General Welfare Clause	2-5, 7-8, 10
Jeffrey T. Renz, <i>What Spending Clause? – (Or the President’s Paramour): An Examination of the Views of Hamilton, Madison, and Story on Article I, Section 8, Clause 1 of the United States Constitution</i> , 33 John Marshall L. Rev. 81 (1999)	6-7
Living Constitutionalism, Black’s Law Dictionary (Westlaw 12th ed. 2024)	5
Lawrence Solum, <i>The Fixation Thesis: The Role of Historical Fact in Original Meaning</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2015)	4
Medicaid Act	1-3, 10-13
Noah Webster, <i>An Examination Into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution, in Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States</i> (P. Ford ed. 1888)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Philip Hamburger, <i>Purchasing Submission</i> (2021)	6
Randy Barnett, <i>An Originalism for Nonoriginalists</i> , 45 <i>Loy. U. L. Rev.</i> 611 (1999)	5
Randy E. Barnett & Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Originalism After Dobbs, Bruen, and Kennedy: The Role of History and Tradition</i> , 118 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 433 (2023)	5
Robert Natelson, <i>The General Welfare Clause and the Public Trust: An Essay in Original Understanding</i> , 52 <i>Kan. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2003)	6-8
Rule 37	1
Spending Clause	2-3, 6, 10
The Federalist No. 41 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	8-9
